Rule 122 & 123 Form 2 24B(CH)
The Investment Bank Special
Administration Regulations 2011

The Insolvency Act 1986

Special Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Alpan (UK) Limited 05284142
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 526 of 2015

[full name of court]

{8) Insert full  I\We (a)
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

Samantha Rae Bewick Richard Heis Edward George Boyle
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

15 Canada Square 15 Canada Square 15 Canada Square
Canary Wharf Canary Wharf Canary Wharf
London London London

E14 5GL E14 5GL E14 5GL

Joint Specral Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

(b) Insert dates  from to

(b) 19 July 2016 (b) 18 January 2017

Joint Special Administrator

Dated 16 February 2017

Contact Details

You do not have to give any confact information in Deanna Shore

the box opposite but if you do, it wil help KPMG LLP

Companies House to contact you if there 1s a query | 15 Canada Square

on the form The contact information that you give London E14 5GL

will be visible to searchers of the public record United Kingdom

| Tel 020 73118993

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of
Companies af -

“ |u m| |M\ “}| 1| “ “]“Um || e | Companiag House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ABOHBGPC®
A17

1710272017 #259
COMPANIES HOUSE




kPG

Joint Special
Administrators
progress
report for the
period 19 July

2016 t0 18
January 2017

Alpari (UK) Limited - in
Special Administration

)

16 February 2017

Documen t Classification - KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors

This progress report provides an update on the special administration of the Company

We have included (Appendix 2} an account of all amounts received and payments made
since the date of our appointment

We have also explained our future strategy for the special administration and how hkely it 1s
that we will be able to pay each class of creditor

You will find other important information in this progress report such as the costs which we
have incurred to date

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 5)
Finally, we have prowided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of
insolvency terms on the following website, hitp /mww kpmg com/fuk/alparn We hope this s
helpful to you

Please also note that an important legal notice about this progress report 1s attached
{Appendix 6)



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Progress to date

3 Dividend prospects and dividends paid

4 Other matters

5 Joint Special Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

=]

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4
Appendix 5

Appendix 6

Future strategy

Statutory information

Joint Special Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Schedule of expenses

Joint Special Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Glossary

Notice. Ahout this report

Document Clasaification - KPMG Confidential

10

11

12

13

28

30



1 Executive summary

m This progress report covers the penod from 19 July 2016 to 18 January 2017

» We have focused on all three statutory objectives set out in the Regulations (Section 2 -
Progress to date)

m To date FSCS has taken assignment of 12,759 client ctaims and has patd compensation
of USD 50 8 milion to 12,305 chents (Section 2 4 - Regulatory Matters)

m We applied to the Court for approval to close the client money pool ("“CMP") On 29
September 2016 the English High Court made an Order prescribing a procedure by which
chent money should be distributed to clients (Section 2 4 - Regulatory Matters)

m As required by the CASS rules, costs incurred in dealing with the CMP are to be charged
to the CMP (Section 2 5 - Costs)

m We have made one interim distnbution from the CMP to clients of 55 cents in the USD
Our final distnibution to clients from the CMP 1s anticipated before 24 July 2017 Our latest
CMP llustrative financial outcome indicating how much chents will receive in a final
dividend will be avatlable by the end of February 2017 at hitp //www kpmg com/uk/alpar
(Section 3 - Dividend prospects and dividends paid)

m Preferenhal creditors have been paid in full (Section 3 - Dividend prospects and dividends
paid)

s No further dividend has been pard to unsecured creditors since the second distribution tn
April 2016 The total distribution to unsecured creditors I1s currently 20 pence in the £
(GBP) The timing and quantum of a further dividend remains uncertain However, on
current iInformation we anticipate the final dividend will be paid by the beginring of 2018
(Section 3 - Dividend prospects and dividends paid)

m Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with our previous
progress reports and proposals 1ssued to the Company's creditors which can be found at
hitp /imww kpmg com/uk/alpan Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress
report and appendices are stated net of VAT

Samantha Bewick
Joint Special Administrator

m Documant Classification - KPMG Confidential 2



2 Progress to date

This section updates you on our strategy for the special administration and on our progress
to date It follows the information provided in our previous progress report

21  Objectives and strategy of the special administration
The Regulations set out the statutory objectives of the special administration, being,

1 o ensure the return of chent assets {bemg chient mories for these purposes) as soon
as i1s reasonably practicable,

2 to ensure timely engagement with market infrastructure bodies and the Authonties,
and

3 either to rescue the Company as a going concern or to wind it up in the best interests
of the creditors

There 1s no prionty to the order of the objectives and we continue to pursue all three
objectives simultaneously We pnonitise the order of work on each objective as we think fit to
achieve the best result overall for chents and creditors

All funds held m segregated accounts, together with the Company's client money held In
omnibus accounts designated as client monies at banks or exchange/cleanng house, were
automatically pooled on insolvency Any client entitled to client money protection 1s entitled to
a share in the pool on a pro-rata basis

We established that there was no reasonable prospect of rescuing the Company as a going
concern within the first two weeks following our appointment Accordingly 1n relation to
objective 3 we are pursuing the objective to wind up the Company in the best interests of the
creditors

2.2 Asset realisations

Realisattons during the period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account
(Appendix 2)

Summaries of the most significant realisations dunng the period are provided below

Clent Debtors
In the period covered by this report we have realised GBP 105,542 from debtor realisations

As previously reported, these recoveries have been achteved from debtors based in 47
different countries, but as a result of the geographic spread of the ledger and the nature of
the debts, the collection process 15 proving challenging (see section 2 3)

Bank interest

During the period we have realised GBP 13,751 in bank interest

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 3




2.3 Progress to date
CMP closure

On 27 July 2016, the JSAs applied to the High Court seeking directions for a procedure by
which final distribution from the CMP should be made

The applicatton was heard and approved on 29 September 2016 The JSAs set a bar date of
30 Octoher 2018 for clients to submit ciaims and to commence the procedure for a final
distribution from the CMP, a final distribution to clients i1s anticipated before 24 July 2017
Please see Section 3 for further details

Communications

We continue to update our website with information and circulars to chents and creditors
These can be found at http //iwww kpmg com/uk/alpari

The dedicated email address for any enquines s alpanukclaims@kpmg co uk

Qur contact telephone number 1s 0333 202 1397
Chent debtors

As indicated in our previous repont, the geographic spread of the ledger (and the
circumstances under which most of the debts arose) makes the collection process
challenging In addition to the recovenies of GBP1 1 million to date, 59 debtors have entered
Into instalment settlement arrangements

We also expect to receive ¢ £0 5 million from one significant debtor as its insolvency 1s
concluded over the next 6 months

As previously reported we have instructed Beeston Shenton Solicitors on a predominantly
‘no win no fee’ basis to pursue formal recovery proceedings against the UK debtors We
have also instructed overseas collection agents to pursue recovery of the overseas accounts
from within the country of the debtor Individually targeted recovery strategies are in train to
pursue matena! debtors cost effectively 1t 1s not in the interest of creditors to provide
extensive details of this process however details are shared with the creditors’ committee

We are pursuing approximately 40 high value overseas debtors We have paid a small
upfront amount per debtor to cover the costs of obtaining a jJudgement against each of them,
the balance of costs are on a no-win no fee basis

We will continue to take cost-effective action, including bankruptcy and hquidation
proceedings, where necessary

IT infrastructure and mformation
The Company was heavily dependent on its IT infrastructure Working with the Company, we

ensured continuity of provision of such IT services and related data as were required to fulfil
our objectives and to develop the Claims Portal

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidentlal 4



We identified key data sources that we needed to preserve and the mechamsms by which
we can communicate with clients and suppliers We continue to ensure ongoing access to
the data from the Company’s dynamic trading systems as well as to the Company’s client
data and relevant records of past communications

We decommussioned or downsized non-essential systems in order to reduce ongoing
maintenance costs and, where possible, to realise some income from the sale of equipment
and lticences At present the Company continues to utiise servers and equipment in only one
external data centre The equipment in the other data centre was decommissioned and sold
We do not expect there to be any further matenal recoveries from these assets

Services to FSCS

We continue 1o work closely with FSCS There are regular exchanges of data between the
JSAs and FSCS to allow FSCS fo process cltents’ claims

The data exchanges include the agreement we entered into with FSCS in May 2015, under
which we assist FSCS in carrying out personal KYC checks and bank details KYC checks on
clhents who have assigned their claims to FSCS This assists FSCS to make compensation
payments to eligible chents

In order to be fair to non-FSCS creditors, we charge FSCS for this service

Contractors

We continue to use former Company staff on a contractor basis, pnmaniy to assist with the
maintenance of the Claims Portal and Company IT systems and servers, as well as client
information queries

Tax

We have prepared and submitted the VAT returns for the penods ending 30 September 2016
and 31 December 2016

During the period, the corporation tax return was submitted for the penod ended 31
December 2015, together with a payment of GBP 5,004 in respect of the corporation tax
habiity Subsequently, HMRC raised an enquiry into the corporation tax return for the period
ended 31 December 2015

We are currently finalising our response to HMRC to provide further support to our filing
position, but it should be noted that if HMRC ultimately disagree with the approach we have
taken on when the Company ceases to trade for corporation tax purposes, there 1s a nsk that
some or all of the circa £4 8 million of realisatons received by the JSAs in respect of
disposals of the Company's intellectual property will be taxable We have provided against
this possibility in our calculations, but until the corporation tax position 1s agreed, the JSAs
will be required to hold cash to cover any potential tax hability that could anse

Further corporation tax returns will be required to be submitted to HMRC for the year ended
31 December 2016 and the final penod leading up to exit from the Special Administration,
hoped to be before 31 December 2017

|
m Document Clasaification - KPMG Confidential 5



HMRC had until the end of 2016 to enquire into the corporation tax returns for the year
ended 31 December 2014 and the penod ended 18 January 2015 but no such enquines
have been received by the JSAs

To fulfil legal requirements we have submitted an EC Sale hst form to HMRC as a result of
the sale of IP rights

2.4 Regulatory Matters

The Financial Conduct Authonty

We continue to haise with the FCA, keeping them informed of our progress In addition we
have provided the FCA with all information it has requested in relation to the Company and
its clients, a process we expect to continue for the duration of the special adrministration

As previously reported, It was necessary for us to obtain a regulatory wawer of certain CASS
rules from the FCA prior to applying to court for formal consent to the closure of the CMP
We abtained the relevant wawer from the FCA and have also obtained an Order from the
English High Court prescribing a procedure by which client meney should be distributed to
chents Please see Section 3 for further details

We will continue to co-operate with the FCA in all matters as appropnate
Financial Services Compensation Scheme

FSCS 15 a statutory compensation scheme which may, among other things, compensate
ehgible parhes who have lost money as a result of the insolvency of financial services firms
regulated in the United Kingdom Compensation depends on a number of factors and 1s
Iimited to a maximum of GBP 50,000 per person

Since our appointment we have haised closely with FSCS and regularly provided them with
claim agreement details As previously advised, FSCS determined that all of the products
offered by the Company are eligible for compensation Separately, in order to be paid
compensation a claimant must also meet FSCS's eligibility critena

We have incorporated an FSCS assignment page in the Claims Portal that allows eligible
claimants to assign their claim to FSCS within the Clasms Portal This means that the
majonty of chents do not need to complete a written applicaton form in order to receive a
compensation payment from FSCS

There are a number of chients who cannot assign their claim to FSCS wathin the Claims
Portal because FSCS requires further information from the client in order to determine
eligibility All these clients have been informed, via the Claims Portal, that further information
Is required in order to assign their claim to FSCS Once these clients agree therr clam
balance, their details are passed to FSCS to enable FSCS to send an application form to
obtain the necessary information Clients who fall into this category and have agreed theirr
claim in the Claims Portal but not yet received an apphlication form should contact FSCS

directly by emailing enquines@fscs org uk

FSCS determined that it would make compensation payments in USD to clients who agreed
their chent money claim before the bar date and in GBP to all those whao agreed their claim
after the bar date, as these are now treated as unsecured claims and are paid from the

M Document Clagsification - KPMG Confidential 6



house estate in GBP Where possible, compensation will be paid by electronic bank transfer
To date FSCS has paid compensation to 12,305 chents totalling USD 50 8 million, no GBP
payments have been made by FSCS

2.5 Costs

Payments made in this period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account
(Appendix 2) Note that costs are allocated between the client and house estates and that
the chent estate 1s denominated in USD, while the house estate 1s expressed in GBP

Summaries of the most significant payments made during the period are provided below
Cost altocatron
CASS rule 7 17 2R states that

“in respect of a trustee firm, a firm receives and holds client money as trustee on the
following terms

(4) for the payment of the cost properly attnbutable to the distnbution of the client
money If such distnbution takes place following the failure of the firm”

In addition, Rule 135 of the Rules addresses the order of prionty of expenses to be paid out
of client assets We are therefore required by both CASS rules and the Rules to pay from the
client estate the costs that have been incurred to enable distributions to be made from the
CMP

The creditors’ committee has approved the allocation of costs based on average assets and
habilities, including the asset provision 1n the house estate and excluding the CMP deficit in
the client estate Taking assets realised to date and expected future asset realisattons into
consideration, this gives a cost allocation of approximately 72% to the chent estate and 28%
to the house estate

Solicitors
Ashurst are our legal advisors in the special administration We have a formal engagement
letter with them which detarls the responsibilities of each party and the basis of their

remuneration

Ashurst continue to assist on all key matters set out in this report, and their work in the period
predominantly refates to the closure of the CMP and assisting with disputes

We have pad GBP 133,337 to Ashurst in the reporting penad

We have also paid GBP 26,472 to Beeston Shenton Solicitors in respect of debt recoveries
and tegal advice

CCl Legal Fees

In respect of the chient debtor recoventes we have paid commissions in the perrod of GBP
7,742

M Documant Classification - KPMG Canfidential 7



Professional Fees

Duning the pernod we have paid GBP 22,000 n relation to charges of the fee reviewer, who
was appointed by the creditors committee

IT Supphers

We have continued to ensure continuity of the provision of such IT services and related data
as are required In many cases, contracts with IT suppliers have been re-negotiated to
reduce costs to reflect the reduced level of usage of the systems and services

IT costs paid during the period are GBP 229,990 This includes costs in respect of contracts
1ssued

Storage/Advertising

During the period, we have paid storage costs of GBP 4,027 and advertising cost of GBP
2,627

Call Centre Costs

In respect of the Call Centre we have paid costs of GBP 292 in the pernod

2.6 Schedule of expenses

We have detalled the costs incurred dunng the period, whether paid or unpaid, in the
schedule of expenses attached (Appendix 3)

3 Dividend prospects and dividends paid

3.1 Clients
Closure of CMP and final distribution

On 29 September 2016 the English High Court made an Order prescribing a procedure by which chent
money held by Alpan UK should be distributed to clients As a result of this Order, the bar date for
client money claims was set for 30 October 2016

Any clients who did not submit a client money claim by the bar date are no longer entitied to any
distnbutions from the client money pool However, the Claims Portal continues to be available to
clients who previously had a claim into the CMP Those claims will be treated as unsecured
creditor claims, and any distnbutions or compensation payments will be made based on therr
Contractual Claim Amount

Please note eligible clients are able to assign their claims to FSCS at any time FSCS have confirmed
that they will compensate all ehgible clients of the Company up to a maximum of GBP 50,000,
including those client who agree their claim after the bar date

Following the JSAs obtaining an order from the Court to approve the mechanics of closing

the client money pool, we have adjudicated all claims, and sent notices of full or partial
rejections where we considered it approprate

m Decument Claseification - KPMG Confidential 8



One significant chent creditor has appealed our part-rejection of its clam We are therefore
unable 1o distnbute the remaining chient money funds until after the appeal has been heard
and judgement has been given A hearnng date of 9 - 11 May 2017 has been set by the court

Claims Portal

The JSAs are reguired under their apphcation for the closure of the CMP to make a final
distribution before 24 July 2017

To date, 94,375 clients have access to the Claims Portal representing 99 8% by value of clients

Clients without access to the Claims Portal have not been granted access due to insufficient
detalls being held by the Company Any clients who do not have access to the Claims Portal,
but belleve that they should have access, should email alpanukclaims@kpmg co uk stating their
name and account numbers

Estimated outcome to chients

To date, 16,278 clients have agreed thew claim representing 96 2% by value of clients with a
claim into the CMP We have paid a total of ¢ USD 51 8 million from the CMP in respect of
12,503 clients, representing ¢ 53% of the CMP

We currently estimate that total claims into the CMP to total USD 97 8 milllon However, as
3 8% by value have not yet agreed theuwr claim in the Claims Portal and one client has
appealed our part-rejection, this figure may fluctuate

As noted n Section 2 5, CASS rules, the Rules require that the costs properly attributable to
the distnibution of client money are borne by the client estate, which reduces the amount
avallable to chents from the CMP At present, we estimate that the overall return to clients
will be In the range of 78 3 cents to 79 7 cents in the $ (USD) an updated client only
illustrative financial outcome will be available on the website by the end of February 2017 In
addition, chents will receive a dividend reflecting any shortfalt in their CMP claim from the
general creditor estate (see below)

Clhents will be notified of any further distributtons and an update will be provided on our

website (hitp //'www kpmg_com/uk/alpan)

Chents should note that If they have received compensation from FSCS, all nghts to therr
claim in the special administration, including to the CMP, are legally transferred to FSCS
FSCS will claim in the special administration for the whole of the chients’ loss (even if that s
over GBP 50,000) In accordance with FSCS rules, FSCS will pass on to the client any
money it recovers until the client's total claim is satisfied Thereafter, FSCS will recover
additional amounts to offset the cost of the compensation it has paid the client

A deficit in client montes will rank as an unsecured claim against the non-client money and
assets, and therefore chents will also receive a dividend from this source after the CMP has
been closed and the deficit ascertained Information on the outcome for unsecured creditors
Is set out below

3.2 Preferential creditors

All preferential creditors have been paid n full

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 9



3.3 Unsecured creditors
To date, we have agreed unsecured claims of GBP 18,474,856

As previously reported we have declared and paid two intenm dividends totalling 20 pence In
the £ (GBP) to all agreed unsecured creditors who have passed the necessary KYC checks
The total amount distributed to date 1s GBP 4,245,714 including payments of PAYE on
certain unsecured claims

We did not pay a dividend to creditors with a distributable amount of GBP 100 or less, 1 &
creditors with a claim value of GBP 500 or less This was because It Is not economical for the
body of creditors as a whole to bear the administrative costs of making payments below this
level

Unsecured creditors with an agreed claim but with a distributable amount of GBP 100 or less
will be pard when the final dwvidend 1s declared, which 1s expected to be at the beginning of
2018

We continue to adjudicate claims and pay catch-up dividends as appropriate

The timing and amount of further dividends s currently uncertain owing to the commercial
sensitivity of a number of vanables such as continuing asset realisations and the volume of
unsecured claims

4 Other matters

4.1 Creditors’ Committee

As previously disclosed, a Creditors' Committee was elected at the meeting of creditors held
on 12 March 2015 comprising three chent and two creditor representatives Since then Mr
Dawvid Miron has resigned from the Creditors’ Committee The current members of the
Creditors’ Committee are as follows,

FSCS, GO Markets PTY Ltd, Royal Financrals SAL and Badaluk Limited, comprising two
clrent and two creditor representatives

Committee meetings

All committee members have signed a non-disclosure agreement This allows us to discuss
aspects of our wark in more detail with them

Areas of work we discuss with the committee include fixing the basis of remuneration,
illustrative financial outcome statements, the allocation of cost mechanism and the procedure
for the closure of the CMP

There have been regular cails with the creditors’ committee and it 1s expected that the next
committee meeting will be held in late February 2017

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 10



5 Joint Special Administrators’
remuneration and disbursements

5.1  Joint Special Administrators’ remuneration and
disbursements

The committee have provided approvai that our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of
time properly given by us and the vanous grades of our staff according to the charge-out
rates included in Appendix 4

This resolution was passed with a view to the JSAs' fee structure being considered further
with the committee

Disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as set
out in Appendix 4

Following the imtial approval to draw a fee on account of £2 milhon, the committee have
since approved the basis of our fees and we have agreed a fee structure with the committee,
summarised below

House estate

In the House estate it has been resolved that fees can be drawn on the following basis

* 40% of time costs relating to the House estate can be billed on a quarterly basis

+ the balance i1s dependent on the quantum and timing of unsecured dividends and the
value of realisations made

Client estate
in the Client estate it has been resolved that fees can be drawn on the following basis

* 50% of time costs relating to the Chent estate can be billed on a quarterly basis
« the balance of fees 1s dependent on the quantum and timing of distnbutions to chents

We have provided a budget for each estate to the creditors’ commitiee
Time costs

From 19 July 2015 to 18 January 2017, we have incurred time costs of GBP 680,615 These
represent 1,937 hours at an average rate of GBP 356 per hour

From the date of our appointment to 18 January 2017, we have incurred time costs of GBP
12,581,414 These represents 30,030 hours at an average rate of GBP 419 per hour

ME Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 11



As a result of discussions with the Creditor's Committee, there 1s a maximum cap on our fees
of GBP 10 5 million directly relating to our work as JSAs The figure does not include legal
fees, disbursements or VAT

Please see detailed analysis of the time spent and a narrative description of the work
performed (Appendix 4) and In our previous progress report(s)

Remuneration

During the period, we have drawn remuneration of GBP 1,141,208 plus VAT of which GBP
343,997 relates to the current penod The remainder relates to the prior pertod

Disbursements

Dunng the penocd, we have incurred disbursements of GBP 375 None of these have yet
been pad

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 4) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the expenses paid directly by KPMG for the perniod from 19 July 2016 to 18
January 2017 We have also attached our charging and disbursements policy

6 Future strategy

6.1 Future conduct of the special administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, the business and the property of the Company in
order to achieve the purpose of the special administration This will include but not be iimited
to

* Realsation of the chent debtor balances,
s Co-operating with the FCA and other regulatory bodtes,
s Agreeing creditor claims and supplying information on agreed chent claims to FSCS

« Dealing with ongoing statutory and compliance obligations as well as responding to
queries raised,

+ Final distnibution of chent money and closing the CMP, and
« [Distnibutions of general estate funds
6.2  Future reporting

We intend to provide a further progress report within one month of 18 July 2017

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 12



Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company name Alpan {UK) Limited

Date of incorporation 11 November 2004

Company registration number 05284142

Present registered office 15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

Special Administration court reference In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court,
No 526 of 2015

Appointor The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court (on
apphcation by Directors of the Company'

Date of appointment 19 January 2015

Joint Special Administrators’ details Samantha Bewick, Richard Heis and Ed Boyle

Former Joint Special Administrator Mark Firmin

Prescribed Part distnibution The prescribed part 1s not applicable in this case as there 1s no

qualifying fioating charge holder

Functions The functions of the Jownt Special Admunistratars are being exercised
by them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph
100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act

Application of the EC Regulations The EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings (ECIR) does not
apply to the special admiistration as the Company 1s an investment
undertaking prowiding services involving the holding of funds or
secunbies for third parties and 1s therefore excluded by Article 1 2 of
the ECIR

m Document Clasaification - KPMG Confidential 13



vl

|ENUBPPUOD DN IN - LOREIL{SEE]D JUBWNI0g

A

(9% LpL €64 15) log 12061 - - (98 10 51) sIoUpaRWaND  {SP 00P L0% 96)
SHOLIQIND LNIND
(tocit'czool) {66 LE¥ 099 1)
(lggrLey) - - - - lisodap uay
(05 226 21) (g6 124) - (s 81t) {(sc £5) sefieyo yueg
(vo o8t £26) - - - - JIN 7 JAVd
(1Z BZL #15'L) - - - - saue|es 3 sebep
(vt 280 5) - - - - $)9SSE JO JIUBNSY|
(0£ 152 28) - - - - sasvadxe Auadaid Jeay0
(66 grb 2oL} - - - - way
{g1 550 9) (2¢ v69 2) - (ze v60 2) - Buispizape Lowmg
(59 vaL 61 (05 91"t} - {05941 #) - $1500 aBrsgig
(2¢ 2¥1 961} (92 682) - {9z 662) - $1500 aQuao KB
{6 8¢} - - - - aBemsod g Alauohalg
{66 821 2L) - - - - sanian
(61 02) - - - - sasuadxa Apung
(68 5v6°051} - - - - (unupe-aud) sas) @637
(v 929£602) (86 £29 52t) - (g6 £29 521) - 599 [26e7
(89 0LO OF) (00 cov) - - {00 oop) SPUNPY 1d1909Y UBND LILPY 1504
(L¥ ves've) - - - - s939) suanpy susby
(26 265 ob) (24 895 22) - (22 €95 z2) - SIVIAIIE [RUOISSOL]
(6€ 065'LLY) - . - - LA SlqrIancoal
(86 58b°L9) (+8 9p1 21) - (r8 9v1 24) - SIUBWPSINGSH) SIOJBRSIUNLDY
(£} £%0 85) - - - - uonensiUILIpe-3ud) $39) SICIRASILIWPY
(18 #29'4C8 6) (22 69L 65T L) - {2Z68L6581) - S83) IOENSIUIUIpY
(1t 595°206) (z6 028 812) (t9szLe8) {pmzzo 1) (0L 129'LE) ssanddng 1
(2 661 pL) - - - - anusa Bueew jo Buuiy
(26 8P £5¢ 61) (00 0v0 089) - - (00 000 089) INQ - SuSsUBL JUROSE AouBaLnD
9z ££2°181 0Z ¥Z 508 592 - ¥2 S0B8°59L - it SuaysuRy) Aouanny
SNOILYSITYIY 40 1802
6 ¥Z5 861 58 9€8't
6L Z6L 8L - - - - sidianay 13)|2ame
€5 ZEL BY 68 8L8 L - 688¢ce L - ssub 1saumu yreg
SNOILYSIIVIY ¥IHLO
20 SSL 9vL L6 61 09¢
£T 269 BLY L6 Bi 08g - 6L 09t - ¥URQIB USBD bl /50 696 86
£L 825252 - - - - (ueqeiapisuod peaubie} SOG4 o) savAIRg
90 $EG S1 - - - - 15070 SIOJRATIWPY O] LonNguILeD)
SNOILYSIYIY 1388V
T LLLBL A SLILGL  LMLOMB) {mnba Tainbs {snbe = Tajnba Tanbe {ninba Tanba asn losnisueyy -
wou4 {asnl 0} 9)/L0/6L Woud  ASN) asn asn) asn) asn} Qs asn) 30 JuawRMg
(230} eaneinwing  {gSn) 1oL Hv2 Adl ass anv EL ) ¥n3 da9

1e1s# U0 - sjuawhed ¢ s1d193aJ JO 1deNSOE SIolENSIUNUPY |e123dS o

junoooe syjuawhed pue sydiadal siojensiuiwpy (eioadg juior Z Xipuaddy




51

6% 61¥ 8Z10E

{52 p0g'€49 1}

(zL 25T 006)
0l 622 28T
10 40¢ vL@'BE
St ovZ's

£8 L69 LB

28 160 $28

6r 6LP'BZL OF

{61 seL'vL2)

(P TS LIT°1)
6L 0

{1z sz1'sL)
oF 121 ¥62

(52voEL91)

(ot 2¥L £64'48)

{98 L0 51)

|EAUBPYUOD DN - UOREIYISEE| D JuURWRIC

- (Lo 621 89}

(b8 586 £41)

(b0 2.1 L66)
BLO

b LTL 62

(04129 1€)

(00 cot'089)

(12 gz1's1)

21E)53 ASNOH Q) anQ
PRUoY | yA Yo Bureo)y
ajgeded 1A yo Buneojq

asn waund sBieys Bugeoyy
JUNEIY WD UIWPY 1S0d
QSN IUNDY UORNALASIQ Wil
8lqe.32) LVA 42 Bunsoid

A8 QILNISIHLIY

69959 185¢



9l [ERUDPHUOD D) - UOREBIYIESE|D JuBwNIog %

{sz zo9'a\) {ze 21:2'D) - - - - - - - (ze 222'e) SIUAWRSINGSIP SICIENSMILPY

{86 £98'S1) - - - - - - - - - {uoneasiuwpe-sud) sag) UOERSIVIWPY

(69 ¢LLBIE L) {68 85S¢ 681} - - - - - - . (6@ ast 681) S99] SIRBNSUILIPY

{5 Zo8 L2} (22 v1Z DY) - - - - - (520999)  {£46269%) (57 629 92) ssoiddng 1

(81 506 €) - - - - - - - - - anuaa Buneaw jo Suuiy

(42229 %92 11) (61 2b9°¥8) - - - - - - (P 856"1HH) (51 688'2¥) INQ ~ s4ajsURS Jwnoo3e Aouaunsy

85 DEY SLO'LL LT PPS LB - - - - - e prs e - - u| - SIBJSURH JUNOIDE Aduaund
SNOILYSIY3IY 40 150D

PZLZCEV L 8y #9b Z1L

00 99¢ 9t - - - - - - - - - SISUBON BMYOS

e ver €e - - - - - - - - - purnyas ysodap uay

9L FLELL - - - - - - - - - spunjas Arpung

056.9'¢50 L - - - - - - - - B 5dia0ay 19EMR

9. £¥r'0Se - - - - - - - - - sidizoas abBuajaig

GE 8€6 95 gk rob ZL - - - - - - - gy b Z1L ssoull 1sauan yueg

SNOLLYSITYIY YIHLO

St S8 L1891 28 €92 501

G6 BLE'8Y E - - - - - - - - pUYaL SIUBINSUY

£E 28.'69% § (et 252) - - - - - - - (gL zs2) SUMoIG B / YUeq 12 USBD 59 OS5 EEG 0L

€8 SE6 8L - - - - - - - - - {Juaunuodde-ard) spunga) IyA St EBR P

- - . - - - - - - - SaAI9SIY 19YI0D) [P0l 9Z LEF 692

Z0 599 ¥80'+ - - - - - - - - - SpEIRQ WD 40 IES

00 000 528"+ - - - - - - - - - eipisqng jo sfeg

bl OLE'FPLY 00 Z¥5 S04 - - - - - - - 00 Z¥5'604 SIQ9p X008 G/ OPE'6E

- - - - - - - - - - 53jqenenal @ sueo] AUBdWONAN] G 9RO'0ZY ¥

§9ZCL L0Z'Y - - - - - - - - - swaedsYyBu Ausdany

LL 6P B9 - - - - - - - . - {uonesapisuco paaibe) 084 of sasvag

- - - - - - - - - - (syuwip) uoisinord Yqep PEE €6 S5L BEZ'L

66 162 - - - - - - - - - 507 SICIRASIKLPY OF UORAGUILGS)

98 GRO 4P - - - - - - - - - wawdinba g Junpwng  UIENISUN

6 48v 8 - - - - - - - - - SIIP RIG ST LSE 08

SNOWYSITYIY L388Y

. . R - - - - - - - (uotpuen) Joupas alieya pamy {62 191'BbY 1)
SYOLIOAHI IDUVYHI 03XId

- > - - - . - - - - wsodapiuay 61191 6L
$13SSY 3DUVHD 03XIJ

ivgL o L1018 {mnba 3} Tunbog}  {urbedl  fAnbe3)  [anbe3}  Tanba3) {ainbae 3} 3 aao (3) sneyy
suLEl waud (3} O OMIO/GL WOld  ¥YZ Adf aos anv 4HD unz asn §0 Waweng
|30 BANENWING {3) 1m0)

212159 asnoy - sjuswded 13 51d1939J 0 1IRIISQE SIOIBISILLPY |#129dS WIor




i

£9Z1E'6Z98

{21 £91'80€ L)

(09 bLi'SPE b)

(62 L0 8PO L)

{9¢ 154 011)
(PZ £E6'VEL ¥)

(Lz L18 001}
(L1 go¥ 00L)
(09 121)

(62 L90 8¥0'))

(L2 L0z BLE B) (vL g¥v'aLE} '
(r5zet’st) -

(za g5e oL) t (2L 208} m
(1e svL£i2) {95 669 81) ‘
(68 99¢ 88¢€) -

(€L 66€ 1) - !
{9z zot OL) -

(o€ bza'vr) -

BZsL21) (86 ovL)

(95 +00 9) (19 8p1'L}

{€5 ze5°'89) (ev 28)

{z4 86) -

{evevee) -

{16 Q11) -

{09 v00 5 (09 v00 )
(8LZI51¥) -

{1p 289 12 (sz t9'1

{64 055'021) (ZpzbL L)

{60 $89'9¢) -

(v2z0m 2L} {ag 0’0}

(52 t62 551) -

18UBpPHOD SN - UOREIYISSEL) JusWnaog

- (z9 1£2)

(00 £eL)

(62 £90800'1)

(05 oes)
{95 669'8L)

(26 opL)
(Lagrl L}
(cr za)

(09 +00 5)
(sz£48'1L)
(ev zvs 2)

(ot 260 9}

sJapeyaseys MeuiplO
SNOILNBIN1SIO

Linp Bumaq jessuab - Dy
s@oueey Aurdicasalu)

SJUD [BUDISSJ0I

{psojpuET} par3 YJ pxd Of flegous
SUOINGUILGD Uoisuad B saaioidwl
SIONPRII PANIISUN O) PUSPINIQ
{suaouq pul) esuedxe 3 epri)
SH¥OLIA3Y¥I dI™NOISNN

(sebem g Aepioy) sioupasn jequaaRld
sieaue Ibem saaiodws
SHOLIJIYD IWILNIYIITHd

usodaq) way

safseyd yueg

JIN? 3AVd

saue|es g sabesy

SIFSSE JO FDURINSY|
sosuddxe Ausdoad oD
ay

Buisnuaspe Loners
51500 sfiesmg

51507 anuas 12D
abesod 3 Asuongs
s3I0

sasuadxg Apung

xe) uogeuodion
{uenensuupe-aud) s99 (efa7
so9y Ba

s29) (eBa) 120

S99 sInEASIuaby
SIVAIRG |BUOISSRJOI]
1WA, BGEsancoat|

(1 801'920'94)

{00 ZE€5 ¥BY¥ +)

{1z 6.0'68)

{€£ BEY E£9)
(5£ Z6£°861 Z1)
(L2 69Z'¥CE 1)
{5¥ £20'185 )

{6E L04°210 01}

(00 €1 69)



8l FERUBPYLOD DM - UONEDSSE)S JuBwnIog

£9 Z4E G296 (21 £9£'80E 1)

(2083 088 S8 8TT 661 - - - - - 69Z¢C'19 2 LZEH 64025 821 W9 way ang
{€£ 6E0 ¥} - - - - - - - - - JUjUDD LY SED-Ha)
{01 0t£E 8E2) (80 Z¥5'522) - - - - - - - (80 Z¥E 522) 0RUOS pYA 4o Buneo|y
(95 £99 Z2g)} - - - - - - - - - siqeded 1va Yo Buneoly
£99/€'6616 (vs 0£9'62¢€) - - - - - g9 CIE €L (60 62 88} (L1 058 v5Z) waum abieyd Buneoid
VW SIA St {v0 £25'588) - - - - - - - (¥0 €46 588) dES) WNo3oY uonnquIsIy)
b2 EOP'POT 9 £¢0 €8 - - - - - - - YO EPO £3 siqe,0as LA 4o Buneojt

A€ QILNIASIHLIY



Appendix 3

Schedule of expenses

Schedule of expenses (18/07/2016 to 18/01/2017) a

incurred and paid in Incurred in the period

!

! Expenses (£} the period not yet pad

| € )

D s nf rashentinme n ' Y

i Cost of reakisations ‘ .

" Currency account transfers - Qut ! 560,372 -

' 1T Suppliers 222,921 29,239

. Administrators' fees 1,140,260 . -
Administrators’ disbursements 11,772 -
Irrecoverable VAT - - i
Professional Services 22,000 - l
Services to FSCS (agreed : i N
consideration} '
Agents'/Valuers' fees - -
Post Admin Client Receipt Refunds 280 -
CCl legal fees : 7,742 - j
Legal fees 169,722 76,200
Corporation tax 5,005 -
Utiities - R
Cali centre costs 292 - *‘
Storage costs 4,069 ‘
Statutory advertising 2,625 .
Insurance of assets - :
PAYE & NIC 18,700
Bank charges 1,027 119

tovaL 2,156,787 105,558

i
1
Total |
|
|

(£} .
1

560,372
252,160
1,140,260 !
11,772 ,

22,000

280
2,742
235,922
5,005

292
4,069
2,625

18,700
1,146
2,262,345

Please note that there 1s a difference between the payments made dunng the period of
£2,156,771 (per the receipts and payments account) and the expenses incurred and paid in
the penod of £2,262,345 (per the schedule of expenses)

This 1s owing to the fact that some of the payments made in the period relate to expenses

incurred In a prior period

Requests for further information and right to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you would like to request more information about cur remuneration and expenses
disclosed in this progress report, you must do so in wnting within 21 days of recewving this

progress report

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of unsecured creditors (including the unsecured creditor making the request) or with

the permission of the Court

kkiab!

Documant Classification - KPMG Confidential

19




Creditors' nght to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wish to chailenge the basis of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the
expenses incurred durning the perod covered by this progress report, you must do so by
making an application to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report

Applications by unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of unsecured creditors (including the unsecured creditor making the challenge) or with
the permission of the Court

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by wnting to Deanna Shore at
15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 20



Appendix 4 Joint Special Administrators’ charging and
disbursements policy

Joint Special Admrnistrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the special administration 1s by reference to the ime properly given by
us and our staff in attending to matters ansing in the special admimistration This includes
work undertaken in respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice
from KPMG in-house specialists

Our policy 1s to delegate tasks in the special administration to appropriate members of staff
considening therr level of expenence and requsite speciahist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of
particular complexity or significance requinng more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Jont Admimistrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (‘SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals 1s
avallable at

https /iwww r3 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professionalffees/administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Deanna Shore
on 020 73118993

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this special administration Time 1s charged by reference to actual
work carried out on the special administration, using a mimimum time unit of six minutes

All staff who have worked on the special admimistration, including cashiers and secretarial
staff, have charged time directly to the special administration and are in¢cluded in the analysis
of ime spent The cost of staff employed in central administration functions 1s not charged
directly to the special administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates

Grade From 01 Nov 2016 £/hr

Partner 835
Director 740
Senior Manager 645
Manager 515
Senior Administrator 375
Administrator 285
Support 142

Table of charge-out rates

The charge-out rates used by us might penodically rise (for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) over the period of the special admimstration In our next statutory
report, we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates

m Deocumaent Classification - KPMG Confidentlat 21



Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avaidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 dishursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage This s
calculated as follows

Mileage claims fall into three categories

a Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile
o Use of company car — 60p per mile
a Use of parther's car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional Sp per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropnate

We have incurred the following disbursements (excluding VAT) dunng the penod 19 July
2016 to 18 January 2017

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2

Disbursements Paid (£)] Unpaid (£) Unpaid (£)

Courer & delivery costs 118 93 - NIL - 118 93
External printing 26 88 - NIL - 26 88
IT Supplier 14 28 - NIL - 14 28
Postage 176 12 - NIL - 176 12
Sundry 22, - NIL - 2201
Travel 17 Q0 - NIL - 17 00
Total 37522 - NIL - 375 22

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 22



Narrative of work carried out for the perod 19 July 2015 to 18 January 2017

The key areas of work have been

Statutory and
comphance

1IssuINg regular press releases and posting information on a dedicated web page,
prepanng statutory receipts and payments accounts,
ensunng complance with all statutory cbligations within the relevant tmescales

Strategy
documents,
Checklist and
reviews

formulating, monitonng and reviewing the special administration strategy, including the
decision to trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same,
briefing of our staff on the special administration strategy and matters in relation to
various work-streams,

regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls,

meeting with management to review and update strategy and monitor progress,
reviewing and authonsing jumor staff correspondence and other work,

dealing with quenes ansing dunng the appointment,

reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the special administration,

allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,
haising with fegal advisors regarding the various instructions, including agreeng content
of engagement letters,

camplymng with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions

formulating strategy and discussions with FSCS and lawyers regarding closure of CMP

| |
]
n
| |
=
]
]
]
[
a
[
u
a
]
Cashienng :
[ ]
(]

prepanng and precessing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,
creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices,
ensunng compliance with appropnate nsk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments,

utiising internet banking to ensure client and creditor distributions are made
electronically,

currency transfers

Tax

submitting refevant imtial notifications to HM Revenue and Customs,

reviewing the Company's pre-appointment corperation tax and VAT position,

analysing and considering the tax effects of varnous sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realisations,

working on tax returns relating to the pencds affected by the special administration,
analysing VAT related transactions,

dealing with post appointment tax comphance, including agreeing that the Company 1s not
a banking company

General (Fees and
WIP)

reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of ime incurred which 1s comphant with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

B drawing remuneration in accordance with the basis which has been approved by the

creditors’ committee,
locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for their collection and dealing
with the ongoing storage

Asset realisations

reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy,

lasing with contractors (former employees) and communicating with debtors,

seeking legal advice in relaticn to book debt collections,

document and implement formal process to identify and provide all relevant documents
required to be disclosed in itigation proceedings,

ongoing support to lawyers to progress debtor claims

Health and safety

haising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the special admiristration and
ongoing health and safety compliance

Open cover
Insurance

arranging ongotng insurance cover for the Company's business and assets,

haising with the post-appointment nsurance brokers to provide information, assess nsks
and ensure appropnate cover in place,

assessing the level of insurance premiums

Creditors and
claims

creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors,

responding to enquines from creditors regarding the special administration and
submission of their claims,

monitor and maintain the Claims Portal,

reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and
maintaining claim records,

agree client, preferential and unsecured creditor claims,

completing necessary KYC checks at each distnbution,

Document Classification - KPMG Confidentiat 23



haising with the FSCS to provide updated client detalls and status of claims,

drafting progress report,

arranging bulk emails and portal commumication i grder to encourage clients to agree
therr claims,

preparing court applications for CMP closure and notices regarding the outcome

Committees

dealing with the formation of the Creditors’ Committee, arranging and chairing meetings of
the Creditors’ Committee and providing regular reports

Regulatory

haising with the FCA and Ashurst in respect of the FCA waver modification,
providing regular updates to the FCA in respect of the progress of the Special
Adrministration,

responding to FCA's information requests

Fee reviewer

providing relevant documents requested by the fee reviewer,

prepanng analysis to support the time costs incurred to date as requested by the fee
reviewer,

meetings with the fee reviewer

decommissioning of IT systems and closure of data centre,
ensunng continuity of proviston of IT services and related data

Document Clasaification - KPMG Confidential 24



Time costs

SIP 9 =Time costs analysis (19/07/2016 to 18/01/2017)

Administration & Planning

Cashiering

Fund management 010
General (Cashiering) 116 30
Reconcihations {& IPS accounting reviews) 570
General

Fees and WIP 1140
Statutory and comphance

Bonding and bordereau 030
Checkhist & reviews 320
Strategy documents 18 60
Tax

Post appointment corporation tax 3010
Post appointment VAT 5255
Creditors

Committees

Formation 0.10
Reports 130
Creditors and claims

Agreement of unsecured clams 75 20
General correspondence 114 80
Legal claims 170
Payment of dividends 140
Secured creditors 230
Statutory reports 56 40
Employees

Agreeing employee clams 050
Correspondence 1580
DTI redundancy payments service 020
General

Fees and WIP

Fee Reviewer 130
General analysis

Administration and planning

Court hearings and preparation 230

kbS]

Document Classification - KPMG Confidantial

Time Cost (£)

5150
45,617 75
2,665 00

5,347 50

8100
906 00
14,750 00

14,681 50
18,957 75

49 00
70500

25,476 Q0
41,018 50
1,389 50
628 50
1,920 50
21,071 00

37000
5,893 50
7500

637 00

1,621 50

Average Hourly
Rate (£)

51500
392 24
467 54

469 08

27000
28313
793 01

487 76
360 76

490 00
542 31

338 80
357 30
823 24
448 93
83500
37360

74000
37301
37500

490 00

705 00

25



SIP 8 —Time costs analysis {19/07/2016 to 18/01/2017)

Average Hourly

Time Cost {£)

Engagement management 760 4,341 00 57118
Asset realisation

Cash and investmenis - chent momes 070 34300 490 00
Cashiering

Reconciiations - company monies 080 392 00 490 00
Creditors and claims

Chents - KYC 2270 7,745 50 341 21
Clients - professional - agreement of account 190 93100 490 00
Clients - professional - payment of dividend 3550 12,832 50 361 48
Clients - retail - agreement of account 3570 17,778 00 497 98
Chents - retail - general correspondence 1,108 15 354,218 00 31965
Clients - retall - payment of divdend 132 80 48,736 00 366 99
General

IT, Systems, cut off and information 3100 16,136 00 520 51
Investigattons

Regulatory reports & inveshgations - other 14 70 7,289 00 495 85
Statutory and compliance

Commurications - other 180 1,011 00 561 67
Commumications - other regulators 070 360 50 51500
FCA- regulatory 170 1,351 50 795 00

Realisatfon of assets

Asset Realisation

Cash and investments 400 2,060 00 51500
Debtors 2330 9,801 50 42067
Other assets 270 1,365 50 505 74
Total in period 1,837 20 690,615 00 356 50
Brought forward time (appo:ntment date to SIP 9 penod start

date) 28,093 61 11,890,799 45

cSﬂ::;? penod time (S1P 9 pered start date to SIP 9 penod end 1,937 20 690,615 00

Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 penocd end date) 30,030 81 12,581,414 45

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashters and secretanal staff, have charged
time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of staff
employed in central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but is reflected
in the general tevel of charge out rates

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 26



All time shown in the above analysts 1s charged in units of six minutes

m Qocument Classlification - KPMG Confidential

27



Appendix 5 Glossary

Alpari UK/ICompany

Ashurst

Authorities

Bar date

CASS rules

CCl Legal

CMP

FCA

FSCS

GBP

HMRC

Joint Special
Administrators/JSAlwelour/us

KPMG

KYC

Alparn (UK) Limited — in Special
Administration

Ashurst LLP

The Bank of England and the Financial
Conduct Authority

Deadline for submitting Client Money Claims
whuch was set for 30 October 2016

The rules comprised in the Financial
Conduct Authonty's Client Assets
Sourcebook

CCl Legal Services Limited

Chent Money Pool

Financial Conduct Authority

Financial Services Compensation Scheme

Great Bntish Pound

Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs

Samantha Bewick, Richard Heis and Ed
Boyle (previously Samantha Bewick, Richard
Heis and Mark Firmin)

KPMG LLP

Know Your Client

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 28



UK United Kingdom

uUshD United States Dollar

Any references In this progress report to Paragraphs are Paragraphs in Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 Any references in this progress report to Rules relate to the Investment
Bank Special Administration (England & Wales) Rules 2011

m Documant Classification - KPMG Confidential 29



Appendix 6 Notice About this report

This report has been prepared by Samantha Bewick, Richard Heis and Ed Boyle, the Joint
Special Administrators of Aipan (UK) Limited — in Special Administration (the ‘Company’),
solely to comply with their statutory duty under Rule 122 of the Investment Bank Special
Admimstiration {England & Wales) Rules 2011 to report to chients and creditors on the
progress of the Special Administration, and for no other purpose It s not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and 1s not suitable to be
used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in
the Company

Any estimated outcomes for chients and creditors included in this report are illustrative only
and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for clients and creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpese or in any context other than
under Rule 122 of the Investment Bank Special Administration (England & Wales) Rules
2011 does so atits own nsk To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Special
Admrnistrators do not assume any responsibiity and will not accept any hability in respect of
this report to any such person

Samantha Rae Bewick, Richard Heis and Edward George Boyle are authornised to act as
Insolvency practitioners by the Insttute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

The Joint Special Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without
personal habiity The appointments of the Joint Special Administrators are personal to them
and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility
and will not accept any hability to any person in respect of this report or the conduct of the
Special Administration

M Documant Classlfication - KPMG Confidential 30



www kpmg.com

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hiability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affibated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International’), a
Swiss entity Al nghts reserved

For full details of our professional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information’ at
www kpmg comfuk

The information contained herein is of 8 general pature and 15 not intended to address the
crrcumstances of any particular indwvidual or entity  Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information 1s accurate as of the date it 1s
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future No one should act on such information
without appropnate professional advice afier a thorough examination of the particular situation

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative

m Dacument Classification - KPMG Confidential

3



